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Northeast District Office

2110 East Aurora Rd.

Twinsburg, Ohio 44087

June 19, 2007

TELE: (330) 963-1200 FAX: (330) 487-0769 	
Ted Strickland, Governor

vvw.epa. state .oh.us	 Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleski, Director

RE: BREWSTER CHEESE
31H00051 *DD
STARK COUNTY

Mr. Jim Barnard
Brewster Cheese, Inc.
675 South Wabash Avenue
Brewster, OH 44613

Dear Mr. Barnard:

On June 13, 2007, this writer conducted an inspection of your facility for the purpose of
determining compliance with your National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
permit referenced above. At the time of the inspection the plant appeared to be experiencing an
upset similar to the one that occurred in the summer of 2005. Reportedly, a spill occurred in the
plant of a high strength product. It affected the lightning mixer, pond 1, the clarifiers, and the
pressed sludge. The readily observable result was the black color of effluent at these points in
the treatment system. A picture of pond us presented below.

You indicated that all parameters except for the loading limit for Phosphorus are being met
despite the upset. The final outfall did exhibit a slight greenish color, but did not discolor the
stream.

A review of your monthly compliance reports for the time period of November 2006 through April
2007 revealed the following violations of the effluent limits contained in your permit:
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In addition to the above violations, your company is in violation of Part Ill, Section 12 for failure
to provide written notification to this office within 5 days of learning of these violations. As you
can see by the above table, the violations are results of flow. The loadings were based upon a
flow of 0.3 MCD. The plant is discharging anywhere from 0.3 to 0.5 MCD. You indicated that
flow reduction options are being studied to determine if the hydraulic loading to the plant can be
reduced. Until this issue is resolved, you committed to sending monthly updates to this office,
summarizing your efforts to come back into compliance on a consistent basis. Please initiate
this practice immediately.

Please keep this writer up-to-date on your progress. If you should have any questions, feel free
to contact this office at (330) 963-1136.

Sincerely,

Philip P. Rhodes, P. E.
Environmental Engineer
Division of Surface Water
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